Change in Accounting Policy IAS19R
On 1 April 2013, the Council implemented a change of accounting policy relating to the June 2011 amendments to the accounting standard IAS19 Employee Benefits. The key
change relates to the expected return on assets. In order to permit a meaningful comparison between financial years, some figures in the previous year’s audited financial
statements have been amended.

There has been a redistribution of costs within the CIES. The pensions interest cost within the Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services has increased with a
corresponding reduction in actuarial (gains) or losses on pension assets and liabilities in Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure. Essentially, the expected return on
scheme assets that was credited to the Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services has been effectively replaced with an equivalent figure using the discount rate.

The effects of the restatement on the financial statements are as follows (only those lines that have changed are shown):

Effect on Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement

As Previously

Stated
As Restated Amendment

2012-2013 2012-2013 2013-2014

£000 £000 £000

Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure 14,072 17,072 3,000

(Surplus) or Deficit on the Provision of Services 20,379 23,379 3,000

Actuarial (gains) or losses on pension fund assets 22,538 19,538 (3,000)

I n v e r c l y d e  C o u n c i l  A u d i t e d  A n n u a l  A c c o u n t s  2 0 1 3 - 2 0 1 4  Page 70

Note 34   Post-employment Benefits Teachers

The Teachers’ Pension Scheme is administered directly by the Scottish Government and is technically a “defined benefit” scheme. However the scheme is unfunded and the
Council is not able to identify its share of the underlying financial position and performance of the scheme with sufficient reliability for accounting purposes. In this Statement of
Accounts, it is therefore accounted for on the same basis as a “defined contribution” scheme. As a proportion of the total contributions into the teachers’ pension scheme